C. De Simone, G. Rinaldi
A CUTTING PLANE ALGORITHM
FOR THE MAX-CUT PROBLEM
Caterina De Simone, Giovanni Rinaldi - Istituto di Analisi dei Sistemi
ed Informatica del CNR - Viale Manzoni 30, 00185 Roma, Italy.
This work was partially supported by EEC Contract SC1-CT-91-0620.
Abstract
In this paper we describe a cutting plane algorithm to solve max-cut prob-

TLP : CPU time in seconds spent in the LP solver;
TT : total CPU time in seconds spent by the whole algorithm.
To keep the number of constraints of each linear program small, we de-
cided to limit the number of triangle inequalities added each time we perform
Step 3 of Algorithm MAX-CUT, by min{n2
3 , 300}.
As can be seen from all tables, most of the time is spent in the LP solver.
Indeed, one needs at first an optimal basis on the triangle polytope. But, while
the initial basis of the LP is made only of trivial inequalities (0 ≤ xij ≤ 1),
which are never facet-inducing in a complete graph, the optimal one is made
exclusively (ignoring exceptional degenerated cases) of triangle inequalities.
21.
Table 1.
Problem n P PIV SEP TRS GAP
10SV10 10 10 0 0 0∗ 0∗
10SV20 10 20 24 0 0∗ 0∗
10SV30 10 30 47 0 0∗ 0∗
10SV40 10 40 35 0 0∗ 0∗
10SV50 10 50 28 0 0∗ 0∗
10SV60 10 60 19 0 0∗ 0∗
10SV70 10 70 122 0 .66 .66
10SV80 10 80 97 0 .66 .66
10SV90 10 90 127 1 1.0 .25
15SV10 15 10 0 0 0∗ 0∗
15SV20 15 20 122 1 1 1∗
15SV30 15 30 255 1 1 1∗
15SV40 15 40 231 0 0∗ 0∗
15SV50 15 50 279 0 .50 .50
15SV60 15 60 195 0 .50 .50
15SV70 15 70 1089 2 2.66 .89
15SV80 15 80 1094 2 4.33 .95
15SV90 15 90 1189 2 8.00 1∗
* integer solution
This requires that we go from an initial basis to a final one in a number
of pivots which is at least m, the number of edges of Kn (m =
(

15SV60 15 60 .16 6.18 7.33 7.33
15SV70 15 70 .16 68.21 35.20 76.62
15SV80 15 80 .12 77.68 22.31 86.06
15SV90 15 90 .13 86.91 23.83 95.07
However, we succeed in showing the effectiveness of the hypermetric in-
equalities in a cutting plane environment: among the 98 cases analyzed, in
only one case, namely (C13) in Table 8, we could not prove the optimality of
the cut found by the heuristic.
The computational test showed that our heuristic too is quite effective.
With only few exceptions, it was able to find an optimal cut. When the
heuristic failed, the hypermetric inequalities that were added could solve the
problem to optimality, still with the exception of problem (C13).
23.
Table 3.
Problem n P PIV SEP TRS GAP
20SV10 20 10 116 1 1.0 1∗
20SV20 20 20 135 0 0∗ 0∗
20SV30 20 30 1023 0 .50 .50
20SV40 20 40 1738 0 .77 .77
20SV50 20 50 1300 0 .38 .38
20SV60 20 60 1672 0 .30 .30
20SV70 20 70 6228 3 6.0 .90
20SV80 20 80 3637 3 8.3 .83
20SV90 20 90 6382 2 14.0 .95
* integer solution
Table 4.
Problem n P TLB TLP TTR TT
20SV10 20 10 .18 3.95 6.03 9.53